
~~~ ~ r ~~ RE~OLl~DT1ON No. 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO THE PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT TO AUTHORIZE 
NEVADA COUNTY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE CALIFORNIA 
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AUTHORITY SEMI-STATEWIDE 
ENTERPRISE HEALTH RECORD PROGRAM FOR THE 
PROVISION OF LICENSED SOFTWARE, SUPPORT, HOSTING AND 
MAINTENANCE OF SOFTWARE COMMONLY KNOWN AS 
STREAMLINE HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS, LLC RELATED TO 
NEVADA COUNTY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH'S ELECTRONIC 
HEALTH RECORD SYSTEM ADDING A MODULE FOR SINGLE 
SIGN-ON STAFF LOGIN CAPABILITIES FOR THF. TERM OF JULY 
1, 2022 THROUGH MARCH 18, 2029 (RES. 22-365) (RES. 23-098) 

WHEREAS, the State has mandated that Mental Health Departments have fully 
functioning Electronic Health Record Systems; and 

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Behavioral Health Department is contracted with the 
California Mental Health Services Authority (Ca1MHSA) Semi-Statewide enterprise Health 
Record Program for the services related to aCalifornia-centric Enterprise Health Record; and 

WHEREAS, California Mental Health Services Authority (CaIMHSA) is a Joint Power 
Al~thority representing County F3ehavioral Health Departments under the authority of the 
Government Code; and 

WHEREAS, the overall objective of the contract is to partner with Ca1MHSA who is 
providing licensed software, implementation, training, support, hosting and maintenance of 
software commonly known as Streamline Healthcare Solutions, LLC related to Behavioral 
Health's Electronic Health Record System (EHRS); and 

WHEREAS, on July 12, 2022, per Resolution 22-365, the Nevada County Board of 
Sup ervisors approved a Participation Agreement to authorize Nevada County to participate in the 
California Mental Health Services Authority (Ca1MHSA) Semi-Statewide Enterprise Health 
Record Program and was subsequently amended March 14, 2023 per Resolution 23-098; and 

WHEREAS, the County is in receipt of Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement which adds 
the SSO module to the scope of services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Sup ervisors of the 
County oFNevada, State of California, that the Participation Agreement by and between the 
California Mental Health Services Arxthority Semi-Statewide Enterprise Health Record Program, 
pertaining to the provision of services related to aCalifornia-centric Enterprise Health Record for 
the contract term ofterm July 1, ?022 through March 18, 2029, in the maximum contract amount 
of $2,?81,864, be and hereby is approved, and that the Board of Supervisors authorizes the 
Director of Behavioral Health, or his or her designee execute the Amendment on behalf of the 
County ofNevada. 

Funds tc~ be disbLtrsed from account: 1589-40103-493-1000/521520 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 13th day of June, 2023, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 

Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 
ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

B • 
dwar C. cofie , Chair 

6/13/2023 cr. I31 1" 
ncx 



Agreement No.: 1575-EHR-2022-NC-A2 

Semi-Statewide Enterprise Health Record 
June 14, 2023 

CALIFORNIA MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AUTHORITY 

"CaIMHSA" 

PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT NO. 2 

SEMI-STATEWIDE ENTERPRISE HEALTH RECORD 

This Participation Agreement Amendment No. 2 is a contract by and between the California Mental Health 

Services Authority ("CaIMHSA") and Nevada County ("Participant"). 

WHEREAS, CaIMHSA and Participant entered into Participation Agreement No. 1575-EHR-2O22-NC 

executed on July 20, 2022 (the "Agreement"), and subsequently executed a Participation Agreement 

Amendment No. 1575-EHR-2022-NC-A1 ("Amendment No. 1") on April 7, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, CaIMHSA and Participant agree to amend the Agreement and Amendment No. 1 to 

incorporate the additional purchases and corresponding Committed Funding and Contingency Budget 

modifications as specified below: 

ADDITIONAL PURCHASES: 

This Participation Agreement Amendment No. 2 incorporates additional component purchases totaling 

$4,600 in additional committed funding. 

Pricing and payment terms for each additional component purchased can be found in Exhibit C-2, below. 

Funding for the additional components purchased has been shifted from Participant's Contingency 

Budget, Exhibit D-1, below. Please refer to Exhibit C-2 and Exhibit D-2, below, for Participant's amended 

Committed Funding and amended Contingency Budget, respectively. 

The additional component purchases include: 

1. Purchase of professional services to implement the "Single Sign On (SAME)" solution. This fee is 

a one-time charge to be invoiced upon execution of this Agreement Amendment. 

NOW THEREFORE, CaIMHSA and Participant hereby agree to amend Amendment No. 1 in the following 

manner: 

1. EXHIBIT C-2 — PARTICIPANT-SPECIFIC COMMITTED FUNDING AND PAYMENT TERMS replaces 

EXHIBIT C-1 in Amendment No. 1. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT C shall be construed to refer 

to EXHIBITC-2. 

This Participation Agreement Amendment No. 2 adds $4,600 in additional committed funding. The revised 

total maximum amount of committed funding shall not exceed $2,014,423, inclusive of the $4,600 

increase, for the agreement term as specified in the Agreement; 

2. EXHIBIT D-2 — PARTICIPANT CONTINGENCY BUDGET replaces EXHIBIT D-1 in Amendment No. 1. 

All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT D shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT D-2. 

Nevada County - Participation Agreement Amendment No. 2 

Page 1 of 8 



Agreement No.: 1575-EHR-2O22-NC-A2 
Semi-Statewide Enterprise Health Record 

June 14, 2023 

This Participation Agreement Amendment No. 2 reduces participant's Contingency Budget by $4,600. 
The revised total maximum Participant Contingency Budget shall not exceed $267,441, inclusive of the 
$4,600 decrease, for the agreement term as specified in the Agreement. 

Nevada County - Participation Agreement Amendment No. 2 

Page 2 of S 



A
g

re
e

m
e

n
t 
N

o
.:

 1
5

7
5

-E
H

R
-2

0
2

2
-N

C
-A

2
 

S
e

m
i -
S

ta
te

w
id

e
 E

n
te

rp
ri

se
 H

e
a

lth
 R

e
co

rd
 

Ju
n

e
 1

4
, 

2
0

2
3

 

E
X

H
IB

IT
 C

-2
—

 P
A

R
T

IC
IP

A
N

T
-S

P
E

C
IF

IC
 C

O
M

M
IT

T
E

D
 F

U
N

D
IN

G
 A

N
D

 P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
 T

E
R

M
S

 

C
o

m
m

it
te

d
 F

u
n

d
in

g
 

1
. 

E
xh

ib
it 

C
-1

 o
f 

A
m

e
n

d
m

e
n

t 
N

o
. 1

: T
h

e
 t
a

b
le

 b
e

lo
w

 r
e

fl
e

c
ts

 t
h

e
 C

o
m

m
it
te

d
 F

u
n

d
in

g
 in

cl
u

d
e

d
 in

 E
xh

ib
it 

C
-1

 o
f 

A
m

e
n

d
m

e
n

t 
N

o
. 

1
, 
e

xe
cu

te
d

 o
n

 A
p

ri
l 7

, 
2

0
2

3
, f

o
r 

a 
m

a
xi

m
u

m
 a

m
o

u
n

t 
o

f 
P

a
rt

ic
ip

a
n

t-
S

p
e

ci
fic

 C
o

m
m

it
te

d
 F

u
n

d
in

g
 n

o
t 
to

 e
xc

e
e

d
 $

2
,0

0
9

,8
2

3
 f
o

r 

th
e

 p
ro

g
ra

m
 t
e

rm
, 

as
 s

ta
te

d
 b

e
lo

w
: 

D
e

sc
ri

p
tio

n
 

U
n

it
s
) 

7
/1

/2
2

 - 

6/
30

/2
3 

7
/1

/2
3

 - 

6/
30

/2
4 

7
/1

/2
4

 - 

6/
30

/2
5 

7
/1

/2
5

 - 

6/
30
/2
6 

7
/1

/2
6

 - 

6/
30
/2
7 

7
/1

/2
7

 - 

6/
30

/2
8 

7
/1

/2
8

 -

3/
18
/2
9 

P
a

rt
ic

ip
a

n
tl
n

s
ta

n
c
e

 I
n

s
ta

lla
ti
o

n
 

1
 

$ 
12

0,
00

0.
00

 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

-

S
ys

te
m

A
cq

u
is

iti
o

n
 F

ee
 

1
 

$ 
33

,3
80

.8
0 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
-

In
it
ia

l 
D

e
ve

lo
p

m
e

n
t 

F
ee

 (
C

u
st

o
m

iz
a

tio
n

 a
n

d
 

S
e 

cu
 ri

 ty
) 

1
 

$ 
33

,3
80

.8
0 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
-

D
is

cr
e

tio
n

a
ry

 D
e

ve
lo

p
m

e
n

t 
B

u
d

g
e

t 
1

 
$ 

33
,3

80
.8

0 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

-

P
ro

fe
ss

io
n

a
l 

S
er

vi
ce

s 
Im

p
le

m
e

n
ta

ti
o

n
 

1
 

$ 
49

8,
46

1.
54

 
$ 

41
,5

38
.4

6 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

-

S
m

a
rt

C
a

re
P

a
tie

n
tP

o
rt

a
l
lm

p
le

m
e

n
ta

ti
o

n
 

1
 

$ 
2,

40
0.

00
 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
-

S
m

ar
tC

ar
e 

H
IE

 /
 M

C
O

 In
te

rf
a

ce
 v

ia
 F

H
IR

 

Im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti
o

n
 

1
 

$ 
12

,0
00

.0
0 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
-

S
m

ar
tC

ar
e 

La
b 

In
te

rf
a

ce
 I

m
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti
o

n
 

1
 

$ 
15

,0
00

.0
0 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
-

D
is

a
s
te

rR
e

c
o

v
e

ry
lm

p
le

m
e

n
ta

ti
o

n
 

1
 

$ 
6,

00
0.

00
 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
-

S
m

ar
tC

ar
e 

C
aI

M
H

S
A

P
ac

ka
ge

 
26

5 
$ 

29
,2

03
.0

0 
$ 

17
5,

21
8.

00
 

$ 
17

5,
21

8.
00

 
$ 

17
5,

21
8.

00
 

$ 
17

5,
21

8.
00

 
$ 

17
5,

21
8.

00
 

$ 
11

6,
81

2.
00

 

S
m

ar
tC

ar
e 

R
x 

P
re

sc
ri

b
e

rs
 S

u
b

sc
ri

p
tio

n
 

4 
$ 

95
6.

80
 

$ 
5,

74
0.

80
 

$ 
5,

74
0.

80
 

$ 
5,

74
0.

80
 

$ 
5,

74
0.

80
 

$ 
5,

74
0.

80
 

$ 
3,

82
7.

20
 

S
m

ar
tC

ar
e 

P
a

tie
n

t 
P

o
rt

a
l 
S

u
b

sc
ri

p
tio

n
 

45
0 

$ 
82

.8
0 

$ 
49

6.
80

 
$ 

49
6.

80
 

$ 
49

6.
80

 
$ 

49
6.

80
 

$ 
49

6.
80

 
$ 

33
1.

20
 

S
m

a
rt

C
a

re
H

IE
/M

C
O

ln
te

rf
a

ce
vi

a
F

H
IR

 

S
ub

sc
ri 

ti
o

n
 

1
 

$ 
57

5.
00

 
$ 

3,
45

0.
00

 
$ 

3,
45

0.
00

 
$ 

3,
45

0.
00

 
$ 

3,
45

0.
00

 
$ 

3,
45

0.
00

 
$ 

2,
30

0.
00

 

S
m

ar
tC

ar
e 

La
b 

In
te

rf
a

ce
 S

u
b

sc
ri

p
tio

n
 

1
 

$ 
48

8.
76

 
$ 

2,
93

2.
56

 
$ 

2,
93

2.
56

 
$ 

2,
93

2.
56

 
$ 

2,
93

2.
56

 
$ 

2,
93

2.
56

 
$ 

1,
95

5.
04

 

D
is

a
st

e
r 

R
e

co
ve

ry
S

u
b

sc
ri

p
tio

n
 

1
 

$ 
1,

59
0.

00
 

$ 
9,

54
0.

00
 

$ 
9,

54
0.

00
 

$ 
9,

54
0.

00
 

$ 
9,

54
0.

00
 

$ 
9,

54
0.

00
 

$ 
6,

36
0.

00
 

A
n

n
u

a
l 

%
3 

F
ee

 I
n

cr
e

a
se

 -
S

u
b

sc
ri

p
tio

n
 

1
 

$ 
98

6.
89

 
$ 

5,
98

0.
56

 
$ 

6,
15

9.
97

 
$ 

6,
34

4.
77

 
$ 

6,
53

5.
12

 
$ 

6,
73

1.
17

 
$ 

4,
57

6.
31

 

R
A

N
D

 E
va

lu
a

tio
n

 
1

 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

-

S
M

S
/T

ex
t N

o
ti
fi
c
a

ti
o

n
 R

e
m

in
d

e
rs

 -
 

1
 

$ 
3,

20
0.

00
 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
-

S
M

S
/T

e
xt

N
o

tif
i c

a
tio

n
 R

e 
m

in
d

e
rs

 -
S

u
b

s
c
ri

p
ti
o

n
 

1
 

$ 
59

2.
25

 
$ 

3,
58

9.
04

 
$ 

3,
69

6.
71

 
$ 

3,
80

7.
61

 
$ 

3,
92

1.
84

 
$ 

4,
03

9.
49

 
$ 

2
,7

4
6

3
2

 

T
o

ta
l A

m
ou

nt
 b

y 
F

is
ca

l Y
ea

r 
$ 

79
1,

67
9.

45
 

$ 
24

8,
48

6.
21

 
$ 

20
7,

23
4.

84
 

$ 
20

7,
53

0.
54

 
$ 

20
7,

83
5.

11
 

$ 
20

8,
14

8.
82

 
$ 

13
8,

90
8.

07
 

T
o

ta
l P

ar
tic

ip
an

t-S
pe

ci
fic

 C
o

m
m

itt
e

d
 F

un
ds

 
$ 

2,
00

9,
82

3 

N
ev

ad
a 

C
ou

nt
y 

—
 E

X
H

IB
IT

 G
2

 P
a

rt
ic

ip
a

n
t-

S
pe

ci
fic

 C
o

m
m

itt
e

d
 F

u
n

d
in

g
 a

n
d

 P
ay

m
en

t 
T

er
m

s 

P
ag

e 
3

 o
f 8

 



A
g

re
e

m
e

n
t 

N
o

.:
 1

5
7

5
-E

H
R

-2
0

2
2

-N
C

-A
2

 
S

e
m

i -
S

ta
te

w
id

e
 E

n
te

rp
ri

se
 H

e
a

lth
 R

e
co

rd
 

Ju
n

e
 1

4
, 
2

0
2

3
 

E
xh

ib
it 

C
-2

: 
T

h
e

 t
a

b
le

 b
e

lo
w

 r
e

fle
ct

s 
th

e
 a

d
d

it
io

n
a

l 
p

u
rc

h
a

se
s 

a
n

d
 a

ss
o

ci
a

te
d

 i
n

cr
e

a
se

 o
f 

$
4

,6
0

0
 i

n
 C

o
m

m
it
te

d
 F

u
n

d
in

g
 

a
ff
e

c
te

d
 b

y 
th

is
 P

a
rt

ic
ip

a
ti
o

n
 A

g
re

e
m

e
n

t 
A

m
e

n
d

m
e

n
t 

N
o

. 
2

, 
a

n
d

 r
e

p
la

ce
s 

E
xh

ib
it 

C
-1

 in
 A

m
e

n
d

m
e

n
t 

N
o

. 
1

, 
e

ff
e

c
ti
v
e

 u
p

o
n

 
e

xe
cu

tio
n

 o
ft
h

is
 P

a
rt

ic
ip

a
ti
o

n
 A

g
re

e
m

e
n

t 
A

m
e

n
d

m
e

n
t N

o
. 2

. T
h

e
 r
e

vi
se

d
 m

a
xi

m
u

m
 a

m
o

u
n

t 
o

fP
a

rt
ic

ip
a

n
t-

S
p

e
c
if
ic

 C
o

m
m

it
te

d
 

F
u

n
d

in
g

 s
h

a
ll 

n
o

t 
e

xc
e

e
d

 $
2

,0
1

4
,4

2
3

 f
o

r 
th

e
 p

ro
g

ra
m

 t
e

rm
, 

as
 s

ta
te

d
 b

e
lo

w
: 

D
e

sc
ri

p
tio

n
 

U
n

it
s
) 

7
/1

/2
2

 - 

6/
30
/2
3 

7
/1

/2
3

 - 

6/
30
/2
4 

7
/1

/2
4

 - 

6/
30
/2
5 

7
/1

/2
5

 - 

6/
30
/2
6 

7
/1

/2
6

 - 

6/
30
/2
7 

7
/1

/2
7

 - 

6/
30
/2
8 

7
/1

/2
8

 -

3/
18
/2
9 

P
a

rt
ic

ip
a

n
tl
n

s
ta

n
c
e

ln
s
ta

ll
a

ti
o

n
 

1
 

$ 
12

0,
00

0.
00

 
$ 

- 
$

 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$
 

-
S

y
s
te

m
A

c
q

u
is

it
io

n
 F

ee
 

1
 

$ 
33

,3
80

.8
0 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
-

In
it
ia

l 
D

e
ve

lo
p

m
e

n
t 

F
ee

 (
C

u
st

o
m

iz
a

tio
n

 a
n

d
 

S
e 

cu
 ri

 ty
) 

1
 

$ 
33

,3
80

.8
0 

$ 
- 

$
 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$

 
-

D
is

c
re

ti
o

n
a

ry
 D

e
ve

lo
p

m
e

n
t 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

1
 

$ 
33

,3
80

.8
0 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$
 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

-
P

ro
fe

ss
io

n
a

l 
S

er
vi

ce
s 

Im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti
o

n
 

1
 

$ 
49

8,
46

1.
54

 
$ 

41
,5

38
.4

6 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$

 
-

S
m

a
rt

C
a

re
P

a
tie

n
tP

o
rt

a
l
lm

p
le

m
e

n
ta

ti
o

n
 

1
 

$ 
2,

40
0.

00
 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
-

S
m

a
rt

C
a

re
H

IE
/M

C
O

ln
te

rf
a

c
e

v
ia

F
H

IR
 

Im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti
o

n
 

1
 

$ 
12

,0
00

.0
0 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
-

S
m

a
rt

C
a

re
 L

ab
 I
n

te
rf

a
c
e

 I
m

p
le

m
e

n
ta

ti
o

n
 

1
 

$
 

15
,0

00
.0

0 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

-
D

is
a

s
te

rR
e

c
o

v
e

ry
lm

p
le

m
e

n
ta

ti
o

n
 

1
 

$ 
6,

00
0.

00
 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$
 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

-
S

m
a

rt
C

a
re

 C
a

IM
H

S
A

P
a

ck
a

g
e

 
26

5 
$ 

29
,2

03
.0

0 
$ 

17
5,

21
8.

00
 

$ 
17

5,
21

8.
00

 
$ 

17
5,

21
8.

00
 

$ 
17

5,
21

8.
00

 
$ 

17
5,

21
8.

00
 

$ 
11

6,
81

2.
00

 
S

m
a

rt
C

a
re

 R
x 

P
re

sc
ri

b
e

rs
 S

u
b

sc
ri

p
tio

n
 

4 
$ 

95
6.

80
 

$ 
5,

74
0.

80
 

$ 
5,

74
0.

80
 

$ 
5,

74
0.

80
 

$ 
5,

74
0.

80
 

$ 
5,

74
0.

80
 

$ 
3,

82
7.

20
 

S
m

a
rt

C
a

re
 P

a
ti
e

n
t 

P
o

rt
a

l 
S

u
b

sc
ri

p
tio

n
 

45
0 

$ 
82

.8
0 

$ 
49

6.
80

 
$ 

49
6.

80
 

$ 
49

6.
80

 
$ 

49
6.

80
 

$ 
49

6.
80

 
$ 

33
1.

20
 

S
m

a 
rt

C
a 

re
 H

IE
 /
 M

C
O

 I 
m

e
 rf

a
 c

e 
vi

a
 F

 H
 I R

 
S

u
b

sc
ri

p
tio

n
 

1
 

$ 
57

5.
00

 
$ 

3,
45

0.
00

 
$

 
3,

45
0.

00
 

$
 

3,
45

0.
00

 
$ 

3,
45

0.
00

 
$ 

3,
45

0.
00

 
$

 
2,

30
0.

00
 

S
m

a
rt

C
a

re
 L

ab
 I
n

te
rf

a
c
e

 S
u

b
sc

ri
p

tio
n

 
1

 
$ 

48
8.

76
 

$ 
2,

93
2.

56
 

$ 
2,

93
2.

56
 

$ 
2,

93
2.

56
 

$ 
2,

93
2.

56
 

$ 
2,

93
2.

56
 

$
 

1,
95

5.
04

 
D

is
a

s
te

r 
R

e
co

ve
ry

S
u

b
sc

ri
p

tio
n

 
1

 
$

 
1,

59
0.

00
 

$ 
9,

54
0.

00
 

$ 
9,

54
0.

00
 

$ 
9,

54
0.

00
 

$ 
9,

54
0.

00
 

$ 
9,

54
0.

00
 

$ 
6,

36
0.

00
 

A
n

n
u

a
l 

X0
3 

F
ee

 I
n

cr
e

a
se

 -
S

u
b

s
c
ri

p
ti
o

n
 

1
 

$ 
98

6.
89

 
$ 

5,
98

0.
56

 
$ 

6,
15

9.
97

 
$ 

6,
34

4.
77

 
$ 

6,
53

5.
12

 
$ 

6,
73

1.
17

 
$ 

4
,5

7
6

.3
1

 
R

A
N

D
 E

va
lu

a
tio

n
 

1
 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$
 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

-
S

M
S

/T
e

xt
 N

o
ti
fi
c
a

ti
o

n
 R

e
m

in
d

e
rs

 -
 

1
 

$ 
3,

20
0.

00
 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$
 

- 
$ 

- 
$ 

-
S

M
S

/T
ex

t 
N

o
ti
fi
c
a

ti
o

n
 R

e
m

in
d

e
rs

 -
 S

u
b

sc
ri

p
tio

n
 

1
 

$ 
59

2.
25

 
$ 

3,
58

9.
04

 
$ 

3,
69

6.
71

 
$ 

3
,8

0
7

.6
1

 
$ 

3,
92

1.
84

 
$ 

4,
03

9.
49

 
$ 

2
,7

4
6

3
2

 
S

in
g

le
 S

ig
n

 O
n 

(S
A

M
E

) 
- 
Im

p
le

m
e

n
ta

ti
o

n
 

1
 

$ 
4,

60
0.

00
 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
- 

$ 
-

T
o

ta
l A

m
o

u
n

t b
y 

F
is

ca
l Y

ea
r 

$ 
79

6,
27

9.
45

 
$

 2
48

,4
86

.2
1 

$ 
20

7,
23

4.
84

 
$

 2
07

,5
30

.5
4 

$ 
20

7,
83

5.
11

 
$ 

20
8,

14
8.

82
 

$ 
13

8,
90

8.
07

 
T

o
ta

l P
a

rt
ic

ip
a

n
t-

S
pe

ci
fic

 C
o

m
m

itt
e

d
 F

un
ds

 
$

 
2,

01
4,

42
3 

N
ev

ad
a 

C
ou

nt
y 

—
 E

X
H

IB
IT

 G
2

 P
a

rt
ic

ip
a

n
t-

S
pe

ci
fic

 C
o

m
m

itt
e

d
 F

un
di

ng
 a

n
d

 P
ay

m
en

t 
T

er
m

s 

P
a
g
e
 4

 o
f 
8
 



A
g

re
e

m
e

n
t 

N
o

.:
 1

5
7

5
-E

H
R

-2
0

2
2

-N
C

-A
2

 

S
e

m
i -
S

ta
te

w
id

e
 E

n
te

rp
ri

se
 H

e
a

lth
 R

e
co

rd
 

Ju
n

e
 1

4
, 
2

0
2

3
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

d
 F

u
n

d
s 

P
a

ym
e

n
t 
T

e
rm

s 
F

o
r 

A
d

d
it
io

n
a

l P
u

rc
h

a
se

s 

T
h

e
 ta

b
le

 b
e

lo
w

 d
e

sc
ri

b
e

s 
th

e
 a

d
d

it
io

n
a

l c
o

m
p

o
n

e
n

t 
p

u
rc

h
a

se
s 

in
c
o

rp
o

ra
te

d
 b

y 
th

is
 A

m
e

n
d

m
e

n
t,

 e
ff
e

c
ti
v
e

 a
s 

o
f 
th

e
 d

a
te

 o
f 
e

xe
cu

tio
n

 

o
f 

th
is

 P
a

rt
ic

ip
a

ti
o

n
 A

g
re

e
m

e
n

t 
A

m
e

n
d

m
e

n
t 

N
o

. 
2

. 
T

h
e

 c
o

m
p

o
n

e
n

ts
 l

is
te

d
 a

re
 i

n
 a

d
d

it
io

n
 t

o
 t

h
o

s
e

 i
n

c
lu

d
e

d
 i

n
 A

g
re

e
m

e
n

t 
a

n
d

 

A
m

e
n

d
m

e
n

t 
N

o
. 
1

. 

D
e

s
c
ri

p
ti
o

n
 

F
e

e
 T

yp
e

 D
e

s
c
ri

p
ti
o

n
 

P
a

ym
e

n
t 
T

e
rm

 

S
in

g
le

 
S

ig
n

 
O

n
 

(S
A

M
E

) 
- 

O
n

e
-T

im
e

 F
ee

 a
ss

o
ci

a
te

d
 w

it
h

 t
h

e
 

T
h

e
 f
e

e
 f
o

r 
th

is
 im

p
le

m
e

n
ta

ti
o

n
 s

e
rv

ic
e

 s
h

a
ll 

b
e

 

Im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti
o

n
 

im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti
o

n
 e

ff
o

rt
s
 t
o

 s
u

p
p

o
rt

 
d

u
e

 u
p

o
n

 e
xe

cu
tio

n
 o

f 
th

is
 P

a
rt

ic
ip

a
ti
o

n
 

S
in

g
le

 S
ig

n
 O

n
 (

S
A

M
E

).
 

A
g

re
e

m
e

n
t 

A
m

e
n

d
m

e
n

t.
 

N
ev

ad
a 

C
ou

nt
y 

—
 E

X
H

IB
IT

 C
-2

 P
a

rt
ic

ip
a

n
t-

S
pe

ci
fic

 C
o

m
m

itt
e

d
 F

un
di

ng
 a

n
d

 P
ay

m
en

t 
T

er
m

s 

P
ag

e 
5

 o
f 8

 



A
g

re
e

m
e

n
t 
N

o
.:
 1

5
7

5
-E

H
R

-2
0

2
2

-N
C

-A
2

 
S

e
m

i -
S

ta
te

w
id

e
 E

n
te

rp
ri

se
 H

e
a

lth
 R

e
co

rd
 

Ju
n

e
 1

4
, 
2

0
2

3
 

E
X

H
IB

IT
 D

-2
 —

 P
A

R
T

IC
IP

A
N

T
 C

O
N

T
IN

G
E

N
C

Y
 B

U
D

G
E

T
 

P
a

rt
ic

ip
a

n
t 
C

o
n

ti
n

e
n

c
y
 B

u
d

g
e

t 

1
. 

E
xh

ib
it 

D
-1

 o
f 

A
m

e
n

d
m

e
n

t 
N

o
. 1

: T
h

e
 t
a

b
le

 b
e

lo
w

 r
e

fle
ct

s 
th

e
 C

o
n

tin
g

e
n

cy
 B

u
d

g
e

t 
in

c
lu

d
e

d
 in

 E
xh

ib
it 

D
-1

 o
f 

A
m

e
n

d
m

e
n

t 
N

o
. 1

, 
e

xe
cu

te
d

 o
n

 A
p

ri
l 7

, 
2

0
2

3
, f

o
r 

a 
m

a
xi

m
u

m
 P

a
rt

ic
ip

a
n

t 
C

o
n

tin
g

e
n

cy
 B

u
d

g
e

t 
F

u
n

d
in

g
 n

o
t 
to

 e
xc

e
e

d
 $

2
7

2
,0

4
1

 fo
r 

th
e

 
p

ro
g

ra
m

 t
e

rm
, 

as
 s

ta
te

d
 b

e
lo

w
: 

D
e

s
c
ri

p
ti
o

n
 

7
/1

/2
2

 - 
7

/1
/2

3
 -
 

7
/1

/2
4

 - 
7

/1
/2

5
 - 

7
/1

/2
6

 - 
7

/1
/2

7
 - 

7
/1

/2
8

 
6/
30
/2
3 

6/
30
/2
4 

6/
30
/2
5 

6/
30
/2
6 

6/
30
/2
7 

6/
30
/2
8 

3/
18
/2
9 

S
u

b
s
c
ri

p
ti
o

n
 C

o
st

s 
fo

r 
A

n
ti
c
ip

a
te

d
 

$
 

7
,7

7
2

.6
1

 
$

 
7

,7
7

2
.6

1
 

$ 
7

,7
7

2
.6

1
 

$
 

7
,7

7
2

.6
1

 
$

 
7

,7
7

2
.6

1
 

$
 

7
,7

7
2

.6
1

 
$

 
7

,7
7

2
.6

1
 

U
s
e

r 
G

ro
w

th
 (

2
5

 a
d

d
it
io

n
a

l 
S

m
a

rt
C

a
re

 
u

s
e

rs
 p

e
ry

e
a

ra
n

d
 5

a
d

d
it
io

n
a

l 
P

re
s
c
ri

b
e

rs
 ) 

S
u

b
s
c
ri

p
ti
o

n
 C

o
st

s 
fo

r 
A

d
d

it
io

n
a

l 
$

 
5

,1
8

2
.1

3
 

$
 

5
,1

8
2

.1
3

 
$

 
5

,1
8

2
.1

3
 

$ 
5

,1
8

2
.1

3
 

$
 

5
,1

8
2

.1
3

 
$

 
5

,1
8

2
.1

3
 

$
 

5
,1

8
2

.1
3

 
M

o
d

u
le

s
 

D
is

c
re

ti
o

n
a

ry
 D

e
v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

$
 

1
2

,9
5

4
.1

5
 

$
 

1
2

,9
5

4
.1

5
 

$
 

1
2

,9
5

4
.1

5
 

$
 

1
2

,9
5

4
.1

5
 

$
 

1
2

,9
5

4
.1

5
 

$
 

1
2

,9
5

4
.1

5
 

$
 

1
2

,9
5

4
.1

5
 

fo
r 

P
a

rt
ic

ip
a

n
t 
S

p
e

c
if
ic

 R
e

q
u

ir
e

m
e

n
ts

 

P
ro

fe
s
s
io

n
a

l 
S

e
rv

ic
e

s 
$

 
1

2
,9

5
4

.1
5

 
$

 
1

2
,9

5
4

.1
5

 
$

 
1

2
,9

5
4

.1
5

 
$

 
1

2
,9

5
4

.1
5

 
$

 
1

2
,9

5
4

.1
5

 
$

 
1

2
,9

5
4

.1
5

 
$

 
1

2
,9

5
4

.1
5

 
T

o
ta

l 
A

m
o

u
n

t 
b

y 
F

is
ca

l Y
e

a
r 

$
 
3

8
,8

6
3

.0
3

 
$

 
3

8
,8

6
3

.0
3

 
$

 
3

8
,8

6
3

.0
3

 
$

 
3

8
,8

6
3

.0
3

 
$

 
3

8
,8

6
3

.0
3

 
$

 
3

8
,8

6
3

.0
3

 
$

 
3

8
,8

6
3

.0
3

 
T

o
ta

l P
a

rt
ic

ip
a

n
t 

C
o

n
tin

g
e

n
cy

 F
u

n
d

s 
$

 
2

7
2

,0
4

1
 

N
ev

ad
a 

C
ou

nt
y 

— 
E

X
H

IB
IT

 D
-2

 P
a

rt
ic

ip
a

n
t C

on
tin

ge
nc

y 
B

u
d

g
e

t 

P
ag

e 
6

 o
f 8

 



A
g

re
e

m
e

n
t 

N
o

.:
 1

5
7

5
-E

H
R

-2
0

2
2

-N
C

-A
2

 

S
e

m
i-
S

ta
te

w
id

e
 E

n
te

rp
ri

se
 H

e
a

lth
 R

e
co

rd
 

Ju
n

e
 1

4
, 

2
0

2
3

 

2
. 

E
xh

ib
it 

D
-2

: T
h

e
 t
a

b
le

 b
e

lo
w

 r
e

fl
e

c
ts

 t
h

e
 r
e

d
u

c
ti
o

n
 o

f 
$

4
,6

0
0

 t
o

 t
h

e
 C

o
n

tin
g

e
n

cy
 B

u
d

g
e

t 
a

ff
e

c
te

d
 b

y 
th

is
 P

a
rt

ic
ip

a
ti
o

n
 

A
g

re
e

m
e

n
t 

A
m

e
n

d
m

e
n

t 
N

o
. 

2
, a

n
d

 r
e

p
la

ce
s 

E
xh

ib
it 

D
-1

 in
 A

m
e

n
d

m
e

n
t 
N

o
. 1

, 
e

ff
e

c
ti
v
e

 u
p

o
n

 e
xe

cu
tio

n
 o

f 
th

is
 P

a
rt

ic
ip

a
ti
o

n
 

A
g
re

e
m

e
n
t 

A
m

e
n
d
m

e
n
t 

N
o

. 
2

. 
T

h
e
 r

e
v
is

e
d
 m

a
x

im
u

m
 C

o
n

ti
n

g
e
n

c
y

 B
u

d
g

e
t 

F
u
n
d
in

g
 s

h
a
ll

 n
o

t 
e
x

c
e
e
d

 $
2

6
7

,4
4

1
 f
o
r 

th
e
 

p
ro

g
ra

m
 t
e

rm
, 

as
 s

ta
te

d
 b

e
lo

w
: 

D
e

s
c
ri

p
ti
o

n
 

7
/1

/2
2

 -
 

7
/1

/2
3

 - 
7

/1
/2

4
 - 

7
/1

/2
5

 - 
7

/1
/2

6
 - 

7
/1

/2
7

 -
 

7
/1

/2
8

 -

6/
30

/2
3 

6/
30
/2
4 

6/
30

/2
5 

6/
30

/2
6 

6/
30
/2
7 

6/
30
/2
8 

3/
18

/2
9 

S
u

b
s
c
ri

p
ti
o

n
 C

o
st

s 
fo

r 
A

n
ti
c
ip

a
te

d
 

$
 

7
,6

4
1

.1
8

 
$

 
7

,6
4

1
.1

8
 

$
 

7
,6

4
1

.1
8

 
$

 
7

,6
4

1
.1

8
 

$
 

7
,6

4
1

.1
8

 
$

 
7

,6
4

1
.1

8
 

$
 

7
,6

4
1

.1
8

 

U
s
e

r 
G

ro
w

th
 (

2
5

 a
d

d
it
io

n
a

l 
S

m
a

rt
C

a
re

 

u
s
e

rs
 p

e
ry

e
a

ra
n

d
 5

 a
d

d
it
io

n
a

l 

P
re

s
c
ri

b
e

rs
) 

S
u

b
s
c
ri

p
ti
o

n
 C

o
st

s 
fo

r 
A

d
d

it
io

n
a

l 
$

 
5

,0
9

4
.0

8
 

$
 

5
,0

9
4

.0
8

 
$

 
5

,0
9

4
.0

8
 

$
 

5
,0

9
4

.0
8

 
$

 
5

,0
9

4
.0

8
 

$
 

5
,0

9
4

.0
8

 
$

 
5

,0
9

4
.0

8
 

M
o

d
u

le
s
 

D
is

c
re

ti
o

n
a

ry
 D

e
v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t 
B

u
d

g
e

t 
$

 
1

2
,7

3
5

.3
2

 
$

 
1

Z
,7

3
5

3
2

 
$

 
1

2
,7

3
5

.3
2

 
$

 
1

2
,7

3
5

3
2

 
$

 
1

2
,7

3
5

.3
2

 
$

 
1

2
,7

3
5

3
2

 
$

 
1

2
,7

3
5

.3
2

 

fo
r 

P
a

rt
ic

ip
a

n
t 
S

p
e

c
if
ic

 R
e

q
u

ir
e

m
e

n
ts

 

P
ro

fe
s
s
io

n
a

l 
S

e
rv

ic
e

s 
$

 
1

2
,7

3
5

.3
2

 
$

 
1

2
,7

3
5

.3
2

 
$

 
1

2
,7

3
5

.3
2

 
$

 
1

2
,7

3
5

.3
2

 
$

 
1

2
,7

3
5

.3
2

 
$

 
1

2
,7

3
5

.3
2

 
$

 
1

2
,7

3
5

3
2

 

T
o

ta
l 
A

m
o

u
n

t 
b

y 
F

is
ca

l Y
e

a
r 

$
 

3
8

,2
0

5
.8

9
 

$
 

3
8

,2
0

5
.8

9
 

$
 

3
8

,2
0

5
.8

9
 

$
 

3
8

,2
0

5
.8

9
 

$
 

3
8

,2
0

5
.8

9
 

$
 

3
8

,2
0

5
.8

9
 

$
 

3
8

,2
0

5
.8

9
 

T
o

ta
l P

a
rt

ic
ip

a
n

t 
C

o
n

tin
g

e
n

cy
 F

u
n

d
s 

$
 

2
6

7
,4

4
1

 

N
e

va
d

a
 C

ou
nt

y 
—

 E
X

H
IB

IT
 D

-2
 P

a
rt

ic
ip

a
n

t C
on

tin
ge

nc
y 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

P
ag

e 
7

 o
f S

 



Agreement No.: 1575-EHR-2022-NC-A2 
Semi-Statewide Enterprise Health Record 

June 14, 2023 

All other terms or provisions in the Agreement and Amendment No. 1, not cited in this Participation 
Agreement Amendment No. 2, shall remain in full force and effect. 

CaIMHSA 

SIg112CI:AinieMiller Jun 14, 202311:02 PDT) Name (Printed): Dr. Amie Miller, Psy.D., MFT 

Title: Executive Director Date: 06/14/2023 

Participant: 

~G~~be ~~GG Phebe Bell Slg►12CI:pheheaell (lun~~,702311:02PDT) Name (Printed):

T;t,e: D i recto r Date: 06/14/2023 

Nevada County — Pariicipation Agreement Amendment No. 2 
Page 8 of 8 


